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	PRESS RELEASE


Guarantee applies on second-hand goods too
(Prague, December 29, 2016) Old and used items are interesting goods for some consumers. Such assortment of ancient or original goods is often demanded within the market. In the third quarter of 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on compliance with legal regulations in the area of operation of bazaars and pawnshops and discovered misconducts in almost 60% of inspections. Vendors most frequently failed to inform consumers about the extent, conditions and way of exercising the right for claims and didn’t fill in bills of purchased products properly. 

In the period from April 1 to September 30, 2016, CTIA officers carried out inspections on the whole territory of the Czech Republic, focusing on compliance with obligations stemming to operators of bazaars and pawnshops from the Act No. 634/1002 Coll. on Consumer Protection, the Act No. 253/2008 Coll. on selected measures against legitimisation of proceeds of crime and financing of terrorism, and the Act No. 247/2006 Coll. on Limits on the Operation of Pawnshops and Other Establishments at Night. In total 306 inspections were carried out in the mentioned period. Violations of generally binding legal regulations were detected in 175 cases, representing 57.2% of all cases.
CTIA inspections were carried out in cooperation with other surveillance authorities. 53 inspections were carried out together with trade licensing offices and 13 with the Police of the Czech Republic.
	Inspections of bazaars and pawnshops – April 1 to September 30, 2016

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	19
	15
	78.9%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	96
	51
	53.1%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	31
	18
	58.1%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	56
	37
	66.1%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	9
	5
	55.6%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	60
	28
	46.7%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	35
	21
	60.0%

	Total
	306
	175
	57.2%


Detected flaws 

Violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection:

· In 103 cases, vendors breached the obligation to properly inform consumers about the extent, conditions and way of making claims, including the information where to make the claim (section 13);
· In 66 cases, sellers breached the obligation to include in the bill of purchase the information that the product was a used product or a product with a defect (section 16, par 3); 

· In 29 cases, sellers didn’t properly inform consumers about prices of offered products (section 12);
· In 22 cases, vendors didn’t issue bill of purchase with required information based on consumer’s request (section 16 par. 1);
· In 9 cases, sellers didn’t clearly inform the consumer that the purchased goods were used or customised products, with a defect or that the characteristics of goods were limited otherwise. It also happened that such products weren’t sold separately from other products and marked accordingly (section 10);
· Violations of other provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection were found in low number of cases.
Violations of provision of section 7 of the Act No. 253/2008 Coll. on selected measures against proceeds of crime and financing of terrorism were discovered in 8 cases when vendors breached the obligation to identify and check their client.
Violations of the Act No. 64/1986 Coll. on Czech Trade Inspection Authority were discovered in 3 cases. Violations of the Act No. 22/1997 Coll. on Technical Requirements for Products were discovered in 2 cases.

A violation of the Regulation (EU) of the European Parliament and of the Council No. 1007/2011 on fibre names and relating labelling and marking of fibre composition of textile products was discovered in 1 case. 

Imposed sanctions
Based on the detected violations of generally binding legal regulations within the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, in total 179 fines amounting to CZK 361,500 were lawfully imposed from April 1 to September 30, 2016. 

Sellers are obliged to inform consumers about the extent, conditions and way of exercising the right from defective performance also when it comes to used goods. The extent of sellers’ responsibilities regarding consumer goods is stipulated in the Civil Code (sections 2165 to 2174 of the Act No. 89/2012) and is determined to 24 months. The period can be reduced down to 12 months in case of used goods. However this shall be indicated on the bill of purchase on which also possible defects or shortcomings shall be described. Consumer shall be informed about any defects or flaws before the purchase. 
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